ffice of Children

YOIRK . : .

sTate | and Family Services
ANDREW 8. CUOMO 3HEELA J POOLE
Govarnor Commissioner

Qctober 30, 2019

Dear Chief Executive Officer,

Thank you for submitting Cattaraugus County's Supefvision and Treatment Services for Juveniles Program
(STSJP) plan for Program Year (PY) 2019-20. Your plan has been reviewed by the Office of Children and Family
Services (OCFS), and we are pleased to inform you that your STSJP plan has been approved.

Please note that this approval does not extend to the amount listed for the STSJP RTA programming
unfess your county has received a NYS Division of Budget approval letter. OCFS will send out a revised
STSJP approval letter reflecting the STSJP RTA programming amount approved by NYS DOB as

applicable

Cattaraugus County is eligible to receive 62% State reimbursement for STSJP expenditures up to the capped
STSJP allocation amount. Your municipality will continue to receive 49% State reimbursement for eligible non-
Raise The Age detention services expenditures up to the capped allocation amount. If your municipality shifts a
portion of its detention allocation into its STSJP plan, your municipality will receive 62% State reimbursement if
such shifted funds are spent on STSJP eligible expenditures. A municipality may make a detention allocation
shift at the time of the STSJP plan submission or up until 6/30/20, unless otherwise approved by the Office of
Children and Family Services. If Cattaraugus County plans to shift its detention aliocation for STSJP eligible
expenses, please submit a request on official letterhead to Lynn Tubbs and email it to stsip@ocfs.nv.qov
outlining the amount that will be shifted and the type of programming or services the re-purposed detention funds
will be used for under STSJP. An amended STSJP plan will also need to be submitted.

As a reminder, to access RTA reimbursement for which a municipality may be eligible, the expenditures must be
specifically included in a locality’s Division of Budget approved comprehensive RTA plan.

All STSJP claims must be submitted electronically via the Juvenile Detention Automated System (JDAS) for the
service period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020. Questions on all aspects of the claiming process
should be directed to Daniel Hulihan at (518) 473-4511 or at Daniel Hulhan@ocfs.nv.gov.

Thank you for your continued partnership as we reform the juvenile justice practices in New York State by safely
engaging youth and their families through innovative programming to reduce out of home placement and
detention of youth.

If you have any questions, please email us at stsip@ocfs.ny.gov and write “STSJP Plan Questions” in the subject
line so that we may best assist you in a timely manner. You can direct STSJP inquiries to Lynn Tubbs at (518)
473-9116 or Lynn Tubbs@ocfs nv.gov.

Sincerely,

Division of Youth Development and Partnerships for Success | 52 Washington Street, Rensselaer, NY 12144 | (818) 4?4~9879 jocts.ny gov



R e N—

Nina Atedort, PhD

Deputy Commissionear

Division of Youth Development and Partnerships for Success
Office of Children and Family Services

ce! Derek Holtzctaw, OCFS Deputy Commissioner for Administration
Lynn Tubbs, Director of Cross-System Supports, YDAPS
OCFS Child Welfare and Community Services Regional Office Directors
Municipality STSJP Leads

Division of Youth Deveiopment and Partnerships for Success | 82 Washington Street, Rensselaer, NY 12144 1 (518) 474-8879 |ocfs.ny gov
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NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

SUPERVISION AND TREATMENT SERVICES
FOR JUVENILE PROGRAM (STSJP) ANNUAL PLAN
FOR PROGRAM YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2019 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

STSJP plans are due to the Office of Chiidren and Family Services (OCFS) by August {19/ 2019

Plans should be submitted to: sisip@ocfs.nv.gov

Please be sure that the title “STSJP 2019-2020 Annual Plan-Municipality Name” are in the Subject Field to facifitate
the timely review of your STSJP plan,
Mote: Program Year (PY) refers to the performance period for STSJP-funded programs.

Please direct any STSJP plan guestions to:

¢ CGeneva Hilliard: 518-486-1819 e  Lynn Tubbs: 518-473-9116

Cattaraugus

LEAD AGENCY FOR STSJP SUBMISSION: NAME OF CONTACT PERSON;
Department of Social Services Evonne Phillips
CONTACT PERSON'S PHONE NUMBER: CONTACT PERSON'S EMAIL ADORESS:

716-701-3574 Evonne.phillips@dfa.state.ny.us

Instructlons for submﬂtmg an ST”SJP plan for OCFS review:
a. Once you have opened this form on your computer, please immediately use the “Save As” function in Microsoft
\Word to save a copy;
b. Save your application using the file name "STSJP 2018-2020 Annual Plan ~ (Name of County)”;
c. Work from the “saved” application document, using it to record all of your municipality information:
d. Once you have completed entering the required data, save the document.

Send the completed application fo OCFS via the STSJP email address at: stsip@ocfs.ny.gov

EXPENSES

1. Total program expenses $103,511.00
2. State reimbursement $64,176.82
3. Local share amount $35,334.18
R _ _"_'rffaii amgahts Prs ;Jappiicahie';_‘ - : e
4 STSJFJ allocatlon amount 1 $ 64,176. 82

5. STSJP local approved plan amount 7 $ 4,17.8
6. Detention approved amount shifted to STSJP $0

7. PY rollover approved amount $0

8. Total approvaed amounts for state reimbursement $64,176.82

Program Name Local Share ' State Sharé T Total Program Expenses

(38 percent) (62 percent) (100 percent)
STSJP Program 1
Catholic Charities MST $39,334.18 $ 64,176.82 $ 103,511.00
STSJP Program 2 $ $ s
STSJP Program 3 3 . $ 5
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STSJP Program 4

STSJP Program §

STSJP Program 6

STSJP Program 7

STSJP Program 8

STSJP Program @

STSJP Program 10

STSJP Program 11

STSJP Program 12

B | | | | 8 e A
& | | B | B B | A B

©®r | B A B I A BB | W | P

TOTAL 103,511.00

List the name of e
amount of STSJP funds to be used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Please note there are now 7 types of programming to

choose from.

BaE Program 1 Name: STSJP Program 1 Type:
Multisystemic Therapy Early Intervention
STSJP Program 1 Operating Agency:

Catholic Charities

Program Mailing Address

3982 Main Street

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Amherst : NY 14226

Contact Person for Program Email

Melissa Sommerville melissa.sommerville@ccwny.org

Title Phone Ext
Program Manager (716)204 - 0555

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $ 103,511.00

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. area codes include 14138; 14041; 14755 ; 14171;
14760; 14065; 14779; 14741; 14770; 14737; 14129, 14042; 14730; 14743; 14719; 14754; 14706 , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less) MST is specifically
designed to divert at-risk youth with severe behaviors problems at home school and community from out-of-home
placements, MST strives to promote behavior change in the youth’s natural environment, using the strengths of each
system (e.g., family, peers, school, and indigenous support network] to facilitate change. By providing the delivery of
services in the natural environment, and the rigorous, monitored impltementation of MST combine to produce the
positive changes. :

4. Does your municipality ptan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ Yes ] No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? 35
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6. Did projected performance outcomes meat expected outcomes? [ JYes [JNo [ Partially If Yes, answer #7;
- if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less) 96% of youth completing
treatrnent, 92% of youth still living in the home, & 100% of youth still in school and having no new arrests during
treatment. These were met as these outcomes are the focus of our sessions in our work with Mulitisystemic therapy.
We look to target these outcomes at each session by teaching the caregivers the tools by the use of the families’
current strengths, building natural supports, and decrease the role of formal supports to sustian family overall
functioning.

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers 1o accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made o achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less) Did not meet contract
goal of seeing at ieast 35 youth due to decrease number of referrals coming in. Program also had to let an employee go
half way through the year due to not completing job tasks and giving families MST to the fullest. This brought down the
team to only one therapist for a short time. Currently we have hired a new therapist who is new to MST team. The
current supervisor is working with supervisor and team to identify the targeted reasons why the outcomes were not
met, creating case specific plans to target the outcomes, and then montiroing the outcomes each month for advances
and barriers.

9. What was the average tength of stay (ALCS) for youth in this program? {Calculate by days.) 93.92 out of 150

1G. Total number of youth served by this program during the previcus STSJP PY: 31

11, What amount of rolfover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program? 0

j¢]
STSJP Program 2 Name: STSJP Program 2 Type:

STSJP Program 2 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Addrass Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Titie Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wilt devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , , ,

3. How wili the program be uiilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [] Yes 7] No

What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
g es

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected ouicomes? [ Yes [ INo [ Partially Hf Yes, answer #7: if
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomas were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? {100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for.youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?
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g

s ogram 3 Name: STSJP Program 3 Type:

STSJP Program 3 Qperating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title . Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program?' $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . . ,

3. How wilt the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muitiple locations? |} Yes [ No

5. What is the projectad number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [ JNo [ Partiatly

If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

if Yes, answer #7;

T

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired cutcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

l STSJP Program 4 Name STSJP Program 4 Type:

STSJP Program 4 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Persen for Program Emait

Title Phone Ext
{ ) -

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program?

2. Piease indicate the specific zip codes this program will 2arget. . , ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality pian to replicate the program across muitiple locations? [ | Yes Ll No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
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6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes if Yes, answer #7;

If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projecied outcomes were met and how were they met? (160 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11, What ameount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

[ No [} Partially

“ STSJP Program 5§ Name: STSJP Program 5 Type:

STSJP Program 5 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City : State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

. 2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

' ' 1

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or fess)
4. Does your municipality plan fo replicate the program across multiple locations? [] Yes (I No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program? '
' rev.

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [1Yes [ 1No [ Partially
If No, skip to #8; if Partially, answer #7 and #8.

If Yes, answer #7. If No, skip to #8.
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

If Yes, answer #7;

STSJP Program & Name: STSJP Program 6 Type:

STSJP Program 8 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
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Contact Person for Program Email

Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wiil devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

' ' '

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across muttiple locations? [ ] Yes (INo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [JNo [] Partially  If Yes, answer #7:
if No, skip to #8; If Partialty, answer #7 and #8. '

7. What projected outcomes wera met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or iess)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY wilt be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 7 Type:

STSJP Program 7 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City - State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program ‘ Email

Title

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

T ’

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. boes your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes (O Ne

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

If Yes, answer #7;

6, Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? []Yes [ No [ Partially

if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (106 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired ocutcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
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11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 8 Name: STSJP Program 8 Type:

STSJP Program 8 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , . .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes {Mno

5. What i

the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ | Yes [INo [ Partially  If Yes, answer #7:
if No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made {o achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average iength of stay (AL.OS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this prograrm during the previous STSJP PY:

1. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

ST8JP Program 9 Type:

ST8JP Program 9 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Ling 2

City . State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Tifle _ Phene . Ext

g atled

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program wiil target. . , .

3. How will the program be ytilized o serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes CINo
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5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

8. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [ No [ Partialiy If Yes, answer #7;

If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? {100 words or less)

8. What was the average length of stay {ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10, Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11 What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

i} STSJP Program 10 Type:

$TSJP Program 10 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Ling 2

City Siate Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Emait

Title

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote t

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

L] ) '

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality ptan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ ] Yes ] No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

5J WA

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ Yes [ No [} Partially

If Yes, answer #7;
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this pregram? (Calculate by days.}

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of roifover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

S8TSJP Program 11 Name: STSJP Program 11 Type:

STSJP Program 11 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City | State [ Zip Code
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Coentact Person for Program Email

Title

ation

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . . ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted ybuth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4, Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes [ No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [ ] Yes [INo [ Partially i Yes, answer #7;
If No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired cutcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {Calculate by days.}
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

STSJP Program 12 Name: STSJP Program 12 Type:

STSJP Program 12 Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program _ Email
Thle Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP funds that your jurisdiction wil devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. . . ,

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes [ No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [JYes [1No [ Partially if Yes, answer
#7: 1f No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #38.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 words or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Caiculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP PY:
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11, What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP PY will be spent on this program?

"SECTIO
Expenses :
1. RTA-approved plan amount $
2. Total program expenses ‘ $

 SECTION2 LIST OF STSJP-RTAPROGRAMS TOBEFUNDED =
Program Name Total Program Expenses

STSJP-RTA Program 1

STSJP-RTA Program 2

STSJP-RTA Program 3

STSJP-RTA Program 4

STSJP-RTA Program 5

STSJP-RTA Program 8

oL &8 ] AL O | &

TOTAL
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amount of STSJP funds to he used for each. Please provide programmatic information in the format listed below.
Provide the name of the provider of the service program. Piease note there are now 7 types of programming to
choose from.

Program 1 Name: Program 1 Type:

Program 1 Operating Agency:

Pregram Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

i ' v

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less)
4. Does your municipaiity plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [_] Yes [ No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this progra

m?

210

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? D Yes D No D Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less}

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Program 2 Type:
Program 2 Operating Agency:
Program Mailing Address
Address Line 2
City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext
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1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction wili devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , .

3. How will the program be utilized to serve fargeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [ Yes [(JNo

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [_|Yes [ INo [} Partially If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projecled outcomes were met and how were they met? {100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers fo accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? {Calculate by days.)

10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

. Program 3 Name: ' Program 3 Type:

Program 3 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Persen for Program _ Email
Title Phene Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote fo the services from this program? §

) ' '

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipaliéy? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple locations? [JYes ~ [[]No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomeas? |:| Yes D No |:] Partially If Yes, answer
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)

10. Totai number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:

11. What amount of roflover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

|

Program 4 Name: | Program 4 Type: ]

Page 12 0f 16



OCF$-2121 (07//2018)

Program 4 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contaci Person for Program Email
Title Phone Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

+ i '

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multipie locations? [[] Yes I No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this prog ?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? C] Yes D No D Partially  if Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were metf and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.}
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

Prog ém Nam Program 5 Type:

Program 5 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City State Zip Code
Contact Person for Program Email
Title Phone ) Ext

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? $

2, Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target.

i ' 1

3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? {100 words or less)
4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple iocations? [ ] Yes ) No
5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?
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6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [:] Yes D No D Partially  If Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.

7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (1060 word or less)

8. What performance outcomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (‘100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calculate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

' Program & Name: ‘ Program 6 Type:

Program 6 Operating Agency:

Program Mailing Address

Address Line 2

City ) State Zip Code

Contact Person for Program Email

Title Phone Ext
' ( ) -

1. The amount of STSJP-RTA funds that your jurisdiction will devote to the services from this program? §$

2. Please indicate the specific zip codes this program will target. , . .
3. How will the program be utilized to serve targeted youth in your municipality? (100 words or less)

4. Does your municipality plan to replicate the program across multiple iocations? [] Yes ] No

5. What is the projected number of youth who will receive services from this program?

6. Did projected performance outcomes meet expected outcomes? [_| Yes [:] No [:] Partially I Yes, answer #7; If
No, skip to #8; If Partially, answer #7 and #8.
7. What projected outcomes were met and how were they met? (100 word or less)

8. What performance cuicomes were not met? What were the barriers to accomplishing the desired outcomes? What
changes have been made to achieve desired outcomes this program year? (100 words or less)

9. What was the average length of stay (ALOS) for youth in this program? (Calcutate by days.)
10. Total number of youth served by this program during the previous STSJP-RTA PY:
11. What amount of rollover funds from the previous STSJP-RTA PY will be spent on this program?

i

| Discuss and identify the neighborhoods or communities by zip codes or areas from which the highest number of
Youthful Offenders (YO), Adolescent Offenders (AC), Juvenile Delinquents (JD) and Persons in Need of Supervision
(PINS) enter the youth justice system, and the factors that may be contributing. area codes include 14138 (1); 14041
(1); 14755 (1); 14171 (1); 14760 {13); 14065 (1); 14779 (6); 14741 (1); 14737 (2); 14125 (1); 14042 (3); 14730 (1);
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14770 (3); 14743 (1); 14719 (1); 14754 {1); 14706 (1) Highest numbers include Olean and Salamanca, instances for
higher rates of entering sysiem is higher number in population in those communites, both are cities,

Please provide information indicating whether there is evidence of racial/ethnic disparity in your local system’s use of
detention or residential placement. Based on the data provided from OCFS Strategic Planning and Policy
Development Cattaraugus county shows a total detention decrease nearly across the board as well no indication of
disparate outcomes amongst racial/ethnic groups. Over the past 4 years Cattaraugus County has decreased male
and female Secure/non-secure detentioin rates by 14%. Ethnically our Hispanic admission rate has decreased
nearly 100%. '

If such disparity exists, describe how this STSJFP plan addresses the issues of disparity.

programs. Be sure to include an estimate of the anticipated reductions in detention utilization and residential
placements. (250 words or less) Outcome #1: Increase parent/caretaker behaviors which help maintain youth
safely within their own homes. This includes thresholds of youth's families will improve their network of social
supporis and demonstrate skill in accessing a range of supports as needed, therapists will have 2 face to face
contacts, case notes will be put into CONNECTIONS within 48 hours; At least 95% of Family Services Plans (FASPS)
will be at the Catt.Co. DSS no later than 14 day prior to event and Court Reports are submitted no later than 2 days
to court. Outcome #2: Decrease in determinants of serious behavior in youth, which iead to placement of youth in
foster care: This also inciudes thresholds for improved family relations by end of program, youth involved with MST
will show evidence of success in an educational or vocational setting by end of program, youth will reduce
involvement with problematic peers and increase involvement with pro-social peers and activities by end of
program, youth will sustain changes in behavior and in the systems contributing to referral problems for 2 to 3
weeks by end of program, and that at case closure, 85% of the Placement Prevention youth completing MST will
remain in a natural setting (avoiding placement).

As per STSJP legislation, collaboration is required. Please describe your municipality’s activities in developing this
year's STSJP plan in collaboration with local agencies responsible for probation, law enforcement, detention,
diversion, social services, courts, services providers, schools, and youth development programs. Multisystemic
therapy program (MST} is actively involved in Juvenile Needs Task Force called FOCUS group which meets weekly to
communicate/share information and collaborate within and across agencies. Such agencies include probation, dept.
of social services, CARES, Seneca Nation, Youth Bureau, Dept. Of community services, community action, Olean City
schools liberty partnership, Catholic Charities. MST also attends court weekly to foster collaboration with court
system judges, district attorney, and law enforcement. MST is so actively involved in SPOA (single point of
accountability) which meets bi-monthly. SPOA includes agencies such as Rehabilitation Center, STEL, STRAW,
rehabilitation center, Hillside, Dept. of community services, probation, Dept. of social services, MIT (mobile
integration Team). In creating the SYSIP report MST met with Director of Services, Preventative program Unit
Supervisor and Probation supervisor.

omp Iy a
Two or more eligible local jurisdictions (counties) may join togethe
and treatment services for juvenile programs, and may enter into agreements in connection therawith.
Counties submitting such applications must provide the foliowing information:

1. Describe the provisions for the proportionate cost to be borne by each county:

2. Describe how personnel wiil be compensated across and between counties in the cooperative:

3. Ifasingle fiscal officer wili be the custodian of the funds made available for STSJP, please provide the officer’s
name and contact information: '
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E OFFICER

As STSJF’ Lead for Cattaraugus mummpahty, I certlfy that the CEO fack Searles has reviewed and approved the 2019
STSJP plan.

Date: 08/ 19/ 2019 User {D: 04a581
Print name: Jack Searles

SEC / PPR'VAL OF THE GCFS PR@GRAM LEAD

As OCFS STSJP reviewer. [ certify that | approve of this STSJP plan for Cattaraugus municipality, for 2019-2020 .
Date: 107 28 12019 User ID: GG1130

Print name: Patti Anderson
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